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• SECTION 3. All writs, indictments, summons, re-
oognizances, procoqics, informaticns, rivrtions and other 
proceedings in any of said courts, and all jurors sum-
moned and all notices of trial, and every and all pro-
ceedings pending or to be heard on the days heretofore 
fixed as the first day of said courts, shall be held re-
turnable, cited to appear, and noticed for hearing on 
tbe days herein fixed for the first day of said several 
courts, and shall be heard and disposed of as if 
noticed for heating on the days herein fixed. 

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts conflicting 
with this act are hereby repealed so far as they conflict 
with the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 5. Ws act shall rake effect. and be in force 
from and afvr its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1852. 

[No. 43, S.] 	 [Published March 15, 1883.] 

ClIAPTER 91. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 193 of the laws of 1878, entitled 

an act to incorporate the city of Waupun," as amended by 
chapter 180 of the laws of 1879. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Elective oal• 	SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 3 of chapter 195 
COM 

of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to incorporate the 
city of Waupun," is amended so as to read as follows: 
Section 1. The elective officers of said city shall be a 
mayor, marshal and treasurer for the city at large, and 
three aldermen, one justice of the peace, cne assessor 
and one supervisor for each ward of said city. 

whoa elec'tnas SECTION 2. Section 1 of chapter 4 of -aid act is 
Mall be held. amended so as t) read as follows : Seetion 1. The mu-

nicipal election for said city shall be held in each ward 
thereof, at such place as the common council shall di-
rect, on the first Tuesday in April in each year, at 
which election the several e ective city and ward of-
ficers provided for in this act shall be voied for by the 
resident electors of such ward; provided, that at the 
mudcipal eltction for 1852 there shall be elected in 
each ward of said city one alderman for the term of 
two years, and two aldermen each for the term of one 
year, and annually theteafter there shall be elected in 
each ward of said city one alderman for the term of 
two 3 ears, one alderman for the term of one year: and 
provided further, that at least one alderman in 
each ward shall, when elected and during his 
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term of office be a resident and freeholder in that part 
of such ward lying west of the Chicago, Milwaukee Sc 
St. Paul Railway, and no person shall be eligible to 
any city office, excepting officers of the fire department, 
unless lie shall be a resident elector and freeholder of 
said city, and no person shall be eligible to any ward 
office unless be shall be a resident elector and free-
holder in that part of the ward from which he shall be 
elected or appointed. 

SiEcTiorr 3. Section 9 of chapter 4 of said act is 
hereby amended by adding thereto at the end of said 
section the following words : Piovided further, that 
any appointment to fill a vacancy in the office of an 
alderman elected for the term of two years shall ex-
tend only to the next municipal election, when such 
vacancy shall be filled by election. 

SEcTioN 4. Chapter 4 of said act is amended by add- When returns 

ingthereto at the end of said chapter the following: Sec-  
Lion 12. Within two dip after each municipal elec- 
tion, the common council shall meet and canvass the 
returns thereof made to the city clerk. They shall 
consider and determine the eligibility of the several 
candidates voted for, and determine and declare the re-
sult of such election. Section 13. A vacancy shall 
exist in any elective office named in this act whenever 
the person elected thereto or appointed to 611 a vacancy 
therein shall have been ineligible to such cffice at the 
time of his e!ection or appointment, or shall afterward 
cease to be a resident elector and freeholder of thecity, 
ward or part of ward, as the case may be, from which 
he shall have been elected or appointed, or upon the 
death, resignation, malfeasance in office, or neglect of 
such person to qualify as required by this act, or for 
wilful neglect to perform the duties of his office ; and 
the common council shall determine and declare when 
any ruch vacancy exists, and may remove any officer of 
said city Ior wilful neglect of duty, malfeasance in office, 
or upon the conviction of such officer for crime. Section 
14. Whenever any injury shall occur to persons or 
property in the city of Waupirn by reason of any de-
fect or incumbrance of any street, sidewalk, alley or 
public ground or from any other cause for which said 
city would be liable, acd such de'eci, iocumbrance or 
other cause of injury shall arise or be produced by the 
wrong, default or negligence of any person or corpora-
tion, such person or corporation sa guilty of such 
wrong, default or negligence shall be primarily liab!e 
for all damages for such injury, and the said city shall 
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not be liab e therefor until after all legal remedie shall 
have been exhausted to collectsuch damages from such 
pelson or corporation. 

Wbo matt- 	SECTION 5. Section 2 of chapter 5 of said act and totes the com- 
mon council. the act amer.datory thereof is revised and amended, so 

that tid sntiii , when so revised and amended, shall 
read as follows: Section 2. The mayor and aldermen 
shall c institute the common council of slid city, and the 
style of all ordinances shall be, "The common council 
of the city of Waupun do ordain." The common 
council shall meet, qualify and orgailize On the second 
Tuesday in April in each year, or as soon thereafter as 
possible ; a injority of the common council shall cone 
stitute a qnorum, and may elect by ballot one of their 
number re.ident, who shall be styled "'president of 
the countil," and who shall preside over the council in 
the absence n[ the miyor, and during the absanee of 
the mayor from the city, or his inability from any 
cause to perform the duties of his office, such pre,ident 
shall p sse.is all the powers and perform all tbe duties 
of the mayor ; and any official act performed by him 
during such absence or inability of the mayor, shalt 
have the same force and validity as if performed by 
the mayor. 

sheet commis- SzartoN 6. Section 4 of chapter 5 of said act is swum 
amended so as to read as follows : Section 4. At the 
first rn ee tiog of the common council in each year, or as 
soon therealter as may be, the common council shall 
elect by ballot one street commissioner for said city, 
who shall be subject to the duties and liabilities pre. 
scribed in this act, or in any ordinance of said city. 

SECTION 7. Section 7 of chapter 5 of said act is 
amende I by striking out the words "by the -clerk," 
where they occur in the eighteenth line of said section. 

SECTION 8. Section 11 of chapter 5 of said act is 
amended by adding thereto, at the end of said section, 
the following words: And any process issued by any 
justice of the pe.ice of either of said counties, directed to 
the sher if or any constable of such county, may be 
served by ail I marshal, and any such process properly 
served and returned by him under such directions shall 
be valid. 

Stall not oon- 	SECTION 9. Se:tion 13 of chapter 5 of said at is 
tract foe h" amended  higher 
price than 	 adding thereto at the end of said section, 
authorized, 	the followdig words : And provided further, that the 

street commissioners shall not purchase or contract for 
the purchase of any material or labor on behalf of the 
city of Waupun at any higher price than shall have 
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been previously expressly authorized by the common 
council, and said city shall not be liable for the price 
of any material or labor purchased by him, or be bound 
by any contract made by him at any higher price than 
shall have b?en so authorized ; and the common coun-
cil may require a bond from the street commissioner in 
such sum and with such sureties and conditions as the 
said common council shall direct and approve for the 
faithful discharge of his official duties. 

SECTION 10. Section 18 of chapter 5 of said act is 
amended by adding thereto, at the end of said section, 
the following words: And provided further, that in all 
cases when execution shall be issued by either such 
justice of the peace, in actions for tort, and the defend-
ant shall be imprisoned thereon, he shall be committed 
to and imprisoned in the common jail of the county in 
which the cause of action shall have arisen. 

SEcnoN 11. Section 1 of chapter 6 of said act is 
amended so as to read as follows : Section 1. All city, 
ward and special taxes shall be collected upon the last 
previous assessment of said city, and paid out of the 
treasury only upon orders drawn thereon by authority 
of the common council. 

SECTION 12. Section 3 of chapter 6 of said act Shall levy a 
and the act amendatory thereof is revised and amended, igji r&bigh.  
so  that said bection, when so revised and amended, 
shall read as follows : Section 3. The common coun-
cil shall, on or before the first Monday in October in 
each year, determine and levy a general highway tax 
upon the asseesed property of said city for such year, 
which shall not be more than two mills on each dollar 
of the asaesaed valuation of sail city for such year; 
such tax shall be included in the general tax rolls 
next thereafter and c -tllected by the city treasurer 
with the other taxes for such year, and shall constitute 
a highway fund for stid city and shall be expended 
only for the improvement ot the public streets there-
in ; and every male inhabitant of the city of Waupun 
of the age of twenty-one years and under the age of 
fifty years, not exempt therefrom by the general laws 
of this state, shall pay an annual poll tax of one dol-
lar, which shall be a part of the highway fund of said 
city and shall be ascertainel and collected as follows : 
Etch assessor of said city shall, at the time of making 
his assessment in each year, make out a list of all 
persons in his ward liab`e to pay such tax, and deliver 
the same to the city clerk at the time of returning his 
assessment roll for such year. The c immon council 

19 — Lkwis. 
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shall revise and correct such lists, and may add thereto 
the names of such persons as may have been improp-
erly omitted therefrom by the assessors, and may 
strike therefrom the name of any person whom they 
shall be satisfied by the oath of such person or by other 
proof is legally exempt from such tax. The city clerk ' 
shall deliver such corrected list to the city treasurer 
with the general tax toll for such year, and the city 
treasurer shall demand and collect from each person 
named thereon the amount of such tax at the time of 
collecting the general tax for such year. He shall 
post such lists in a conspicuous place in his office, and 
any person whose name shall app?ar thereon who shall 
neglect or refuse to pay such tax or to deliver to the 
treasurer a certificate signed by the city clerk that his 
name has been struck off such list by the common 
council within ten days after such tax has been de-
manded of him, either personally or by written or 
printed notice to pay such tax directed to him, and de-
posited in the pastoffice at Waupun, postage paid, shall 
forfeit and pay a penalty of five dollars and costs of 
prosecution, which shall be sued for and recovered by 
thesity treasurer in the name of the city of Waupun, 
in the same manner and with the same effect as is pro. 
vided in this charter of the city of Waupun for pros-
ecutions to recover penalties for the violation of 
ordinances of said city; provided that the treasurer 
shall receive in payment of any such tax the street 
commissioner's certificate that such person has per-
formed ten hour's lab r upon the streets of satd city 
under his direction in payment of his poll tax for 
such year, and all such pall taxes shall be demanded 
and collected by the treasurer before the time fixed by 
law fcr the return of the tax rolls for such year. 

May draw or- 	SECTION 13. Section 4 of chapter 6 of said act is der! to 
advance. 	amended by adding thereto at the end of said 

section the following words ; provided further, that 
the common council may in each year draw orders on 
the highway fund in advance of the collection of the 
highway tax for such year, not to exceed altogether the 
'sum of one thousand dallara in any one year, which 
shall be payable out of such highway fund when the 
highway taxes for such year are collected. 

gagyarnrddecrorv- 	SECTION 14. Chapter 6 of said act is amended by 
struction or 	adding thereto at the end of said chapter the followine : 
streets. 	Section 12. On petition of a majority of the owners 

of lands fronting upon any part of any street, the com- 
mon council shall have power to order the construction 
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and paving of surface gutters on such part of street 
and prescribe the material and manner of construction 
thereof, and in case any such owner shall fail to con-
struct the same as prescribed by the common council 
within thirty days after notice of such order, the same 
may be done by the city, and in such case the cost and 
expense thereof shall be a special tax upon such lands 
fronting thereon, and the amount of such cost and ex-
pense shall be inserted in the general tax roll next 
thereafter against the description of such lands, and 
shall be collected therewith. 

SECTION 15. Section 1 of chapter 10 of said act is All lots or 
amended so as to read as follows : Section 1. The toyeTeeiriplemia.d 
common council of said city shall have authority to berea- • 
cau.9e all lots or pieces of land in said city not described 
in numbered lots and blocks in the recorded plat there-
of, or in any addition thereto, to be surveyed and 
numbered from one upward in each ward, which shall 
be known and described as outlots ; the numbers and 
descriptions thereof may he recorded in the office of 
the register of deeds of the county in which the 
same shall be, and thereafter a description or any 
an eh land, or outlot by number, shall be as valid for 
all purposes as if the same had been described by metes 
and bounds, and any subsequent addition to said city, 
or subdivision of any outlot therein, may be numbered 
and recorded in the same manner and with like effect. 

SECTION 16. Section 3 of chapter 10 of said act is May appoint or 

amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. The r
ceemr.o.  ve  ota-

common council shall have power to appoint and at its 
pleasure to remove such officers and agents as it may 
deem necessary and expedient to carry out the pro-
visions of this act and preserve the interests of the city, 
and may prescribe their duties and fix their compensa-
tion, and may require from any such officer or agent a 
bond for the faithful performance of his duties, and 
may also by ordinance prescribe penalties for any offi-
cial malfeasance or misconduct of any officer or agent 
of said city. 

SECTION 17. Section 16 of chapter 10 of said act When fiscal 
is amended so as to read as follows : Section 16. The : 1f5X °Ilail be-
fiscal year of said city shall begin on the twentieth day 
of March in each year, and it shall be the duty of the 
common council at the close of each fiscal year to pre 
pare and cause to be published or posted as is herein 
provided, at or before the ensuing muncipal election a 
financial statement for the fiscal year last oast, showing 
the receipts and disbursements of the city treasurer, 
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Repealed. 

the numbers and amounts of all orders drawn thereon, 
to whom payable, and for what purpose the same were 
drawn. It shall also be the duty of the common 
council to cause its proceeding i to be published each 
month, provided that if said common council shall fail 
to contract for the publication of such financial state-
ment and council proceedings at such price as said 
common council shall deem to be reasonable and 
proper, said common council may at its option, in lieu 
of the publication of such proceedings and statement 
cause a written copy of such financial statement to be 
posted in each voting place at said city during the time 
the muncipal election for such year is being held. 

SEcrioN 18. Section 17 of chapter 10 of said act 
is amended by adding . thereto at the end of such sec-
tion the following words ; provided, that in case the 
successor of any such officer shall not have been elected 
or appointed, such delivery shall be made to the city 
clerk. 

SEcTrox 19. Section 15 of chapter 5 of chapter 195 
the laws of 1878, and sections 10 and 11 of chapter 
180 of the laws of 1879, amendatory of said act, and 
all parts of either of said acts conflicting with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SecrioN 20. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1882. 

[No. 119, S.] 	 [Published March 17, 18891 
CHAPTER 92. 

Comer Ite 
power,. 

AN ACT to amend, revise and consolidate the charter of the 
city of Lancaster. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact ai follows: 

CORPORATE POW ERS. 

SEcrioN 1. All that diterict of country in the 
county of Grant hereinafter described shall be a city 
by the name of Lancaster, and the people now .  in-
habiting and those who shall inhabit said district shall 
be a municipal corporation, by the name of the city of 
Lancaster, and shall have the general powers pos-
sessed by municipal corporations at common law, and 
in addition thereto shall have and pssess the powers 
hereinafter specifically granted, and the authorities 
thereof shall have perpetual succession ; and shall be 
capable of contracting and being contracted with; su- 


